

No. 22-5260

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID ERMOLD; DAVID MOORE

Plaintiffs–Appellees

v.

KIM DAVIS, Individually

Defendant–Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
In Case No. 15-cv-00046 before The Honorable David L. Bunning

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT

A.C. Donahue
DONAHUE LAW GROUP, P.S.C.
P.O. Box 659
Somerset, Kentucky 42502
(606) 677-2741
ACDonahue@DonahueLawGroup.com

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Attorneys for Defendant–Appellant, Kim Davis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....	x
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES	1
THE CASE	2
I. INTRODUCTION.	2
II. FACTS.	3
A. Kentucky Marriage Law Prior to <i>Obergefell</i>	3
1. Marriage licensing.	3
2. Kentucky Religious Freedom Restoration Act (KRFRA).	5
B. Kentucky Marriage Litigation Prior to <i>Obergefell</i>	5
C. <i>Obergefell</i> and Governor Beshear’s Marriage License Mandate.	7
D. Governor Beshear’s Denial of Accommodation for County Clerks’ Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs About Marriage.	8
E. The <i>Miller v. Davis</i> Litigation.	14
F. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.	17
G. Plaintiffs’ Marriage License and Governor Beshear’s After-the-Fact Accommodations.	21
H. Governor Matt Bevin’s Executive Order Accommodation.	22
I. The General Assembly’s Legislative Accommodation.	22
J. Procedural History.	23

K. Order on Appeal.....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	26
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	29
I. DAVIS IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FROM PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE THE ACCOMMODATION OF DAVIS’S FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS DID NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO MARRY.....	29
A. The Relevant Inquiry Is Whether Kentucky Violated Plaintiffs’ Right to Marry.	30
B. Plaintiffs’ § 1983 Claims Against Davis Depend on the Constitutionality of Governor Beshear’s Marriage License Mandate Under the First Amendment.....	31
1. Governor Beshear’s mandate is subject to strict scrutiny under the First Amendment because it burdened Davis’s religious exercise and was neither neutral nor generally applicable.	33
a. The mandate burdened Davis’s religious exercise.	33
b. The mandate was not neutral towards religion.	35
c. The mandate was not generally applicable.	39
2. Governor Beshear’s mandate cannot survive strict scrutiny because it was not the least restrictive means of advancing a compelling government interest.	42
3. Governor Beshear’s mandate cannot satisfy rational basis scrutiny.	46
C. Kentucky’s Temporary, Non-Discriminatory Suspension of Marriage Licenses in One County to Accommodate Davis’s Free Exercise Rights Did Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Right to Marry.	47
1. Rational basis scrutiny applies to Davis’s accommodation under the Fourteenth Amendment.	47

2. Kentucky’s accommodation of Davis’s religious beliefs satisfies rational basis scrutiny as a reasonable means of advancing a legitimate governmental interest.....	52
3. Kentucky’s accommodation of Davis also satisfies strict scrutiny because free exercise rights are entitled to the highest constitutional protection.	53
II. DAVIS IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FROM PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAD NO CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT TO DEMAND THAT DAVIS ABANDON HER FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS.....	54
A. There Was No Violation of a Clearly Established Right of Plaintiffs....	54
B. Davis’s Balancing of Rights Was Objectively Reasonable.	57
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
ADDENDUM I	
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents	1-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	42,43
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	55,57
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	27
<i>Ansley v. Warren</i> , 861 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Cath. High Sch.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00011, 2021 WL 4037431 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 3, 2021).....	32
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 US. 507 (1997)	42
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	5
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	42
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	43,44
<i>Caldwell v. Woodford Cnty. Chief Jailor</i> , 968 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1992).....	58
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	43
<i>Campbell v. City of Springboro</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	1,36,39,42
<i>Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)	32
<i>Cope v. Heltsley</i> , 128 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 1997).....	56
<i>Courtright v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 839 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Craig v. Bridges Bros. Trucking LLC</i> , 823 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Davis v. Ermold</i> , 141 S. Ct. 3 (2020).....	24

DeBoer v. Snyder, 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 35

Ermold v. Davis, 936 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 24,28,30,31

Estate of Carter v. Detroit, 408 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2005).....54,55

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 34,35,39,40

Gibbs v. Lomas, 755 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2014)28,29

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 43

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... x

Holzemer v. City of Memphis, 621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 57

Johnson v. Moseley, 790 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2015) 28

Listecki v. Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors,
780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)32,46

Love v. Beshear, 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014) 6,30

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1968) 49

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) 39

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....42,43

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 32

Miller v. Davis, 123 F. Supp. 3d 924 (E.D. Ky. 2015) 8,13,15,35,41,59

Miller v. Davis, 667 F. App'x 537 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 23

Montgomery v. Carr, 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996).....48,49,50,52,54

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)32,46

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 32

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....x,2,3,29,55,56

Occupy Nashville v. Haslam, 769 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 57

Pavan v. Smith, 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017) 55

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)28,58

Pidgeon v. Turner, 538 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. 2017)..... 55

Pinkhasov v. Petocz, 331 S.W.3d 285 (Ky. App. 2011)..... 30

Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765 (2014) 57

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 39

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 28

Saylor v. Bd. of Educ. of Harlan Cnty., 118 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1997) 57

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) 40

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 40

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 42

Vaughn v. Lawrenceburg Power Sys., 269 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2001) 48,50,51,52

Watkins v. Healy, 986 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2021) 1

Wright v. MetroHealth Med. Ctr., 58 F.3d 1130 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 48

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 48,49,50

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

2016 Kentucky Acts Ch. 132 (SB 216).....	22
KRS 64.5275	31
KRS 150.195	11,41
KRS 402.005	3
KRS 402.080	4,31,50
KRS 402.100	3,4,31
KRS 402.110	3,4
KRS 402.240	5,41,45
KRS 402.990	4
KRS 446.350, Kentucky Religious Freedom Restoration Act (KRFRA)	5,38,53,58
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 2-401.....	56
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.101	56
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.103a	56
Minn. Stat. § 517.08.....	56
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-5.5	45
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.05	56
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	27
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Executive Order 2015-048 Relating to the Commonwealth’s Marriage License Form	22,44

Constitutional Provisions

Ky. Const. Preamble 53

Ky. Const. § 5 53

Ky. Const. § 233A..... 3

Ky. Const. § 246 31

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 3,29,32,36,48,53,57,59

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 32,48,59
